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From: barlife <barlife@aol.com>
To: wferebee <wferebee@ofmflaw.com>; kreyer <kreyer@shenandoahtx.us>+-,
Cc: jlleveston <jlleveston@sbcglobal.net>

Subject: USDA Correspondence Re: Agreement - City of Shenandoah
Date: Tue. Apr 8, 201410:58 am ;

Attachments: DenialofWholeSale Wastewater Agreement.pdf (117K) jLl',Ata

Mr. Ferebee:

Attached is a copy of the response from the USDA concerning paragraphs 4.01 and 9 of the City's proposed
sewer and wastewater agreement. I ask that you seek an expedited resolve of the provisions that are of
concern to the USDA.
Sincerely,

/s/ Ramond W. Howard
Ramond W. Howard, P.C.
1303 Turtle Creek Drive
Missouri City, TX 77489
281-437-5900 Tel
281-416-9517 Fax

(dictated not read)

CGWFiDEivTiALiT'i' NOTICE: This email is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you have received this communication in error, please do not distribute, deliver or copy this
material. Please do not disclose its contents or take action in reliance on the information it contains. Please
notify the sender by email at the address; shown and delete the original message from any computer.

---Original Message-----
From: Kathie Reyer <kreyer Qshenandoahtx.us>
To: barlife <bartife(a-)aol.com>
Cc: William C. Ferebee <wferebee0.ofmflaw.com>
Sent: Fri, Mar 28, 2014 12:35 pm
Subject: Agreement - City of Shenandoah

Mr. Howard -

Please find correspondence attached from Mr. Ferebee, the City Attorney.

Thanks,
Kathie Reyer
City Secretary

Kathie Reyer
City of Shenandoah
29955 1-45 N
Shenandoah, TX 77381
(281) 298-5522 (Main)
(281) 367-2225 (Fax)
kreyer@shenandoahtx.us
www.shenandoahtx.us

l r_

httnJ/mail.anl_enm/38466-111 /anl-6/8n-iys/ma.il/PrintMessaae.asnx 4/8/2014
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This e-mail may contain information and documents being sent to members of the City Council for review. If so,
this matter will be discussed at a future City Council meeting. Please remember that City Council members maynot engage in deliberations on any City matter by email correspondence. If you have comments or questions,
please only reply to the City Attorney, City Secretary or the City Administrator for the City.

http://mail.aol.com/38466-111/aol-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessaLe.asnx 4/8/2014



USDA^----
United States Department of Agriculture

COpyOld Tamina Water Supply Corporation
P.O. Box 7402
The Woodlands, TX 77387

SUBJECT: Old Tamina Water Supply Corporation (WSC)
Wholesale Wastewater Agreement

April 7, 2014

A review of the subject draft Agreement between Old Tamina WSC and the City of Shenandoah
has been completed. The Agreement is not acceptable to the Agency. In accordance with 7

C.F.R. 1780, §1780.63, we note the following concerns that must be addressed:

1. The Agreement does not set out details regarding the amount of any connection or
demand charges. A clause should be added to the Agreement that clarifies that each party
will pay for the construction identified and that there will be no further charges placed
upon the WSC other than as detailed in the Agreement.

2. The Agreement does not state that, if there is a reduction in the amount of sewer that can
be treated by Shenandoah, all users will share proportionately in the reduction.

3. Paragraph 3.02 provides that Shenandoah retains the right to change rates at will with 90
days notice. This is not acceptable because the WSC does not have an opportunity to
accept or reject any rate escalations, there is no basis given for rate escalations and there
is no explanation that any rate escalations will be shared proportionately by all customers.

4. Paragraph 3.02 also provides for the WSC to "pledge" its revenues from the service area
to the payment of its obligations under the Agreement. The definition of "pledge" is not
provided, but that would indicate that the WSC is required to provide to Shenandoah a
security interest in its revenues. Such an arrangement would be unacceptable if the
security interest were to be placed ahead of the interest of the Agency.

5. The Agreement does not provide that it can be pledged or assigned to the United States as
collateral for a loan. This must be added.

6. Paragraph 4.01 provides for the Agreement to last for a term of 15 years, or to 40 years if
there is underlying debt used to construct the "current phase of construction". No
definition of "current phase of construction°" is provided. The Agency must ensure that

Rural Development • Huntsville Area Office
2 Financial Plaza. Suite 745, Huntsville, Texas 77445

Voice (936) 291-1901 • Fax (936) 294-0533

`USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at
h1tp nwww ascr usda goy/complaint filing cust html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter
containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S. Department of Agnculture.

Director. Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S W.. Washington, DC. 20250-9410, by fax (202) 890-7442, or email at

program.mtake(esusda.gov.'
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the Agreement provides, unambiguously, for a term at least as long as the term of its
loan.

7. Paragraph 5.03 provides that Shenandoah shall never be liable for its inability to treat a
specific amount of sewage. This exclusion of liability is too broad as it provides the
WSC with no recourse if Shenandoah decides, for any reason, to decline to treat sewage.

8. Paragraph 9 provides that Old Tamina WSC must abandon and release any joint
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity that covers property that becomes annexed by
Shenandoah. This provision of the Agreement is unacceptable as it leaves Old Tamina
WSC with no protection against the possibility of its source of revenue (and thus its loan
repayment ability) from being diminished by future annexations by Shenandoah.

Once the corrections have been completed, please re-submit for review, prior to executing. If
you have any questions, please contact our office, at (936) 291-1901, ext. 4.

Sincerely,

21
MONICA PIERRE
Assistant Area Director



david collins

To: brian.dickey@tceq.texas.gov
Cc: Richard Howard; Harold Hunter; James or Julia Leveston; 'Frank Mbachu'
Subject: Application from Old Tamina Water Supply Corporation (WSC) to Amend Certificate of

Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 12289 and to Obtain Dual Certification With a portion
of CCN No. 13146 held by the City of Shenandoah in Montgomerly County;

Hello Mr. Dickey:

I am David L. Collins, Sr. Engineer of Record for design of Sanitary Sewer System for Old Tamina Water Supply
Corporation, and received a copy of TCEQ Letter from Tammy Benter, Manager Utilities and Districts Sections, Water
Supply Division dated May 15, 2014 to Mr. James Leveston, President of OTWSC, requesting additional information on
their CCN Application. Mr. Richard Howard, representing the Attorney for OTWSC. The letter is requesting information
and clarifications for two (2) from the EOR. The items are as follows:

4. Conroe Independent School District has requested exclusion of 60 acres from the proposed CCN areas. The TCEQ
has reviewed the request and finds that they meet the criteria of Title 30 of the Texas Administrative Code
&291.102(h). Please work with the requestor to obtain sufficient information to exclude their property from the
proposed CCN areas. Please provide revised maps and digital data, excluding the land mentioned above.

Based on Item 4 above we are attaching copies of the following:

Exhibit "A"-The original Tamina Proposed Sanitary Sewer CCN which was in our original Proposed CCN Boundary/
Application. Conroe ISD was never included in our Old CCN and New CCN Application.

Exhibit "B" & "C"-The updated Tamina Proposed Sanitary Sewer & Water CCN included the 60 Acre area north of our
original CCN and Proposed CCN Application was added at the request of TCEQ and we complied. If we are mistaken, we
apologize and will remove from all of our maps.

Exhibit "1"-This is the original survey of the Conroe ISD 60 Acre Survey, which we used to add the 60 acres to the north
boundary of our CCN. This is for your information only. We will request that Mr. Richard Howard send a letter to
Conroe ISD granting their wish to be excluded from OTSWC CCN Application.

Exhibit "D" & "E" -This is a copy of our digital area map that was included in our original CCN Application showing the
surrounding area. Is this map ok and will serve for that purpose?

5. Please provide four (4) copies of the capital improvement Plan including a budget and estimated time line for
construction of all facilities necessary to provide full service to the proposed service areas. This information should be
keyed to maps showing where such facilities will be located to provide service as required in 30 Texas Administrative
Code (TAC) section 291.105(6).

Based on Item 5 above we are attaching copies of the following:

Exhibit "F"-This is the latest budget estimate prepared for USDA dated April 14, 2014. This budget includes all cost
required to construct and place the new Sanitary Sewer System in operations.

Exhibit "G"-This is a map of the overall Sanitary Sewer System with line alignment and location with sizes. This map is
being sent in the PDF format, which can be enlarged for your review of the system. If this meets with your approval, we
will provide four (4) full size copies with our response to the TCEQ letter dated May 15, 2014.



With regards to the estimate time line for construction, we submit the following:

1.. Final plans and Specification have been submitted USDA for their review. USDA will not
officially approve the final plans and specs as well as the preliminary title opinion until
after OTWSC receives notice from TCEQ of approval of CCN;

2. USDA review of final plans and specs could be more than 30 days after the CCN is
approved;

3. In order for the engineer to advertise for bids, USDA must issue closing instructions. The
preliminary title opinion is issued by Mr. Howard on behalf of Old Tamina, USDA will not
start looking at the preliminary title opinion until the CCN is approved. The Office of
General Council (OGC) for USDA will take about 60 days in review. Should everything go
well, Shenandoah accepts Our proposal and the CCN is issued in the next three months, it-
may take an additional three months to get closing instructions.

4. Then the engineer must advertise for at least three weeks, usually 30 days
5. Engineer at hid opening, & reviews the low bidder-. Should they be in good stead, the

engineer then issues a notice of clearance to USDA who then sets a loan closing day. This
process could take another two to three weeks;

6. After loan closing, the engineer can issue notice to proceed. Contractors usual4y take
about two weeks to set up their temporary facilities;

7. Finally, the engineer estimated construction time of approximately one, year, more rar
less.

The above information and input is submitted for you and I to discuss. The official response to The TCEQ Letter dated
May 15, 2014 will be officially responded to by Mr. Richard Howard and OTWSC.

If we agree on the information provided, this will become a part of Mr. Howards response to Ms. Tammy Benter and
you.

Thanks in advance for your time, and look forward to discussing this matter with you.

Thanks;

David L. Collins, P.E. RPLS., F.ASCE
713-569-4493

2
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(:'o ►iz'oc•. Texas "~';78<>

FINAL N0TR,'E'

Re: Application ftot-ri Old 'I'aininti. V1',ater Supply Corporation to..1nlet)<l
Certificate t>i'Con^ enietice atlc] tiecessit1^ ({'Ch) No. 12)89 and to Obtain Dual
Certification with i}^t^rti^.>^^ ^^ No. i,3i }^i ;:1cl^. Ea^ the C-it:^ of Shenandoah in
Montgomery County; Application No. 376.1 t7-C

Aiaplicmti.cari frtani Old `1"a.niinra WSC to Obtain a Sewer CCN' in Montgomery
C.ounty, Application NO. 3761.6-C.:

CN. ( ' 02895003; w 2 67 "f'J^^ (WLltCl^)

CN: Pending; Rh: pending (s ewer)

Deal A-1r. Leveston:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality- (`I"CEQ or C;ozxannissican) sent vfall a
letter on Octol7ez. 24, ^^0Y;3 requesting the following items which were due by November

2013. -A- of today, those items have not beeti received.

t. Please provide w i-itte u documentation E`l•o111 the CitV Of Shenandoah agreeing to
the pro posed. dual certificatio n. The agreement pr.•o\1c;.ecl .ti as i't:jr^a r31•eNiozzs
application that was ciisnaissecl.

. .
2,, Please provide z^t copy of the signed wholesale wa5tc=,,vater contract with a 'the Cityof

Shezaancloal.:i,

3. Please provide four copies of requests seeking service from r31.l sewer utilities.
within 2 miles and their written responses or documentation that they failed to
respond as reeiti.ix-ed in question 4A of the CCN application. If your request for
seisric.e i^ere not denied please proviclea detailed analysis v\fdch justifies your
reason for not accepting service. A separate analysis must be prepared and
SU}3nnitteci for each tz.tility that. granted your request for servit•e. The request for
service provided were (A-ex Six Years old and. were for anapplication that was
fflz31?IIs:;C'd,

P., ). Dw:.o 'u `A:zls 7 X<it- ,',i)i'*,

3'91111' 3'^ trtTi' Cli:^1f71^ff.; at'f^{l;f'Y CCt t) (^.f^.' t ^,lCtZ^{t}77i{^T^ti.'l'i,°4



Mr.Jatnesl,eveston, President
Page 2
Mat' 204,1

.^ ^ ,Conroe Independent School District has req uested exclusion ,, from thei^lt.asiola of 6o acres

proposed CCN ^arc}<as. 'T'hc^ `.l'Cl^t^ has reviewed the requests and finds that. they
meet thc,.eI•it:eriaof `T'itlcs 30 oEtl.ie 1'ex^tsAdliIil7istrative Code §291.102(h). Please
work with the requestors to obtain suffic:ient information to VXCIUde their
property from the proposed C'Citi areas. Please provide revised .maps and digital
data, excluding the land nientioazed above.

^ ^'lk^rase provide four (4.) c°oilic^4 Of the capital ilili^ro^^el-it plan including a budget
^3't:llld t.'st"lI7li.lt^.'^d, ta'u17e line for construction of all facilities 3i{,Lt',ssi13'i to ^,'irot'idi.'

ffill SerS'ICe to the proposed sE'rv1C'£', areas. This, information should be keyed to

maps showing where such facilities will be located to provide service as required
in 30':t'exas Administrative Code ("l"AC) section,29i.:io,{(i).

6. Please provide the current status of the USDA loan. If the loan is conditioned on
the granting of klze CCN application please provide alei.-te.^r from USDA stating
that funding %vlll be released once the CCN has been gran led.

Processing of the above reffrEIC(C i1T)l1{','ca^:IoII C,:ail31o1. proceed t.IT1111 11 e, receive the

requested items. These items must l^e^ provided to our office by May .30, 20^14. If we
do not receive the requested information by this date, your application will be returned
for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Brian Dickey It 5.12/239-o963, or i^fl^^c•
correspondence, include Mail Code 1 . ,,53 in the zettei^he^-icl ^tdcl.iess,

^irac.^re1^^,

Tam my Benter, Mc'1. I2.a-£,'r

Utilities & Districts Section

Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on. Emironniental Quality

Tii/T3DD/

cc: Richard Howard
TCEQ Reg iOll 12 Office
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>ô

rn z
"
w ..

= rn
^ v o

!i
!i

V

^m
I`

mg^ li

o
o

O A

(nA

n Q^ A

'Cl "-3

"

N

C !v

^

OO

DOj

aO r

CCD
l]

i
b

oi ^

DO mD
2 ^

9

00
v r N II ON m

mA
m

^
t7

z Z
^

7 a o

^7
n

o0

-Z







ml^ m
^aE

t 1L^_^

I r.

nr cn

&Qq a?^.s _ ^^

d' ^RE3

SNH^"^Q
-NOIS

p^3 ^^x e
aie
8a

3ctn
&

e9,. ^8

^^...g

3
0
Z

ô
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FCM Engineers, P.C TAMINA SANITARY SEWER PROJECT PHASE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS

Final Estimate

SCHEDULE OF UNIT PRICE WORK

BASE UNIT pRICFC FnR.
Item

No. Item Description Unit
Unit

41jantity
Unit Price
In Figures

Total In

Figures

GENERALITEMS

1 Mobilization (The enHre Job, 4% Tolal Cost LS I $27,000.00 $27,000 .00

2 Traffic Control System LS 1 $6000.00 $6.000.00

3 Flagmen HRS 100 $26.00 $2,600.00

4 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Systems LS 1 53,000.00 S3,000.00

5 Reinforced Filter Fabric Fence LF l00 $5.00 $500.00

General Subtotal $39,100.00

PAVING ITEMS

6 Saw Cut Asphalt or Concrete Pavement

Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement with or without Curb,
LF 75 $3.00 $225.00

7 All Thickness
SY 42 510.00 $420.00

8 8" Crushed Concrete Base for Gravel Road SY 300 $15.00 $4,500.00

9 6" Crushed Concrete Base (for Asphalt Road) SY 42 $12.00 $504.00

10 2"Typq "D" Hot Mix As halt Concrete HM AC TON 1 $150.00 $150.00

I I Re- adin Existing. Roadside Ditch, All De ths LF 400 55.00 $2,000.00

12 Soddi SY 200 $5.00 $1000.00

13 H dromulch Seedin AC 1 52000.00 $1 000-00

Paving Subtotal $97".00

SANITARY SEWER ITEMS

14 Trench System LF 500 $2.00 $1000.00

15 4' Dia. Sanitary Sewer Manhole - All D ths EA 109 $2,200.001 $239,800.00

16 15" Sanitary Sewer - 0-8 Feet Depth

"
LF ISO $60.00 $9,000.00

15 Sani Sewer - 8-12 Feet Depth

"
LF 800 $63.00 S50 400.00

1 5 Sanibuy Sewer - 12-16 Fed Depth LF 675 565.00 $43,875.00

17 8
8

" Saniory Sewer, 0-8 Feet DeDth
" Sani Sewer, 8-12 Feet Depth_
"

LF
LF

9,209
1,790

$28.00
$29.00

5257,852.00
55110.008 Sanitary Sewer, 12-16 Feet Do th

"
LF -1,224 $31.00' $37944.008 Sani Sewer 16-20 Depth LF 110 534.00 S3 740.00

Taminu-MAW-cel-rev 041414 1 ot 2 4/14J2014
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FCM Engineers, P.C TAMINA SANITARY SEWER PROJECT PHASE I
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS

Final Estimate

BASE UNIT PRICES FOR!
Item

No. Item Description Unit

Unit

Quantity

Unit Price

In Figures

Total In

Figures

18 10" Sanitary Sewer 0-8 Feet Depth LF 5,091 $38.00 $193,458.00
10" Sanitary Sewer, 12-16 Feet Depth LF 2,793 $46.00 5128,478.00
10" Sanitar Sewer, 16-20 Feet De LF 100 $49.00 S4 900.00

19 12" San' Sewer, 0-8 Feet Depth LF 980 $43.50 $42,630.00
12" Sanitary Sewer, 8-12 Feet Depth LF 750 $45.00 L33,750.00
12" Sanitary Sewer, 16-20 Feet Depth LF 70 $47.75 $3,342.50
120 Sanitary Sewer 20 Feet Depth & Above LF 657 $50.00 $32,850-00

20 Sanitary Sewer Lift Station EA I $100,000.00 $ L00,000,00

21 4" Sanitary Sewer Force Main LF 900 $25.00 $22,500.00

22 4" Service Connection Complete in Place EA 249 $250 00

23 Removal and 'Closure of Existing Septic Tanks EA 249

.

$500 00

$62,250.00

Sanitary Sewer Subtotal

. $124,500.00

Sl 78 7.50

22

EXTRA WORK ITEMS

S ial Hand Excavation CY 50

ti

$ I00.00 $5 .000,00

23 Extra Cement Stabilized Sand TON 100 $40.00 $4,000.00

Extra Items Subtotal

GENERAL ITEMS

PAVING ITEMS

SANITARY SEWER ITEMS

EXTRA WORK ITEMS

SUB-TOTAL

CONTINGENCIES (5•/.)
ENGINEERING FEE (Design & Construction Management)

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING

INSPECTION SERVICES (24 hn per week for 7 months)

TOTAL

$9,000.00

$39,100.00

$9,799.00

$1,578,957.50

$9,000.00

$1,636,856.50

$81,842.83

$208,174.20

$54,250.00

$49,759.50

$48,300.00

$ 079183.03

Tamina-sewer-csl-rev 041414 2 of 2 4/1412014
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OVERSIZED MAP(s) or DOCUMENT(s)

TO VIEW

OVERSIZED MAP(s) or DOCUMENT(s)

PLEASE CONTACT
CENTRAL RECORDS

512.936.7180

Thank you


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18

